month net interest income of R1,84 billion (30 June 2014:  R1.50bn). This increase was mainly driven by enhanced risk measurement across the
Rest of Africa businesses. A similar sustained parallel increase in interest rates would result in an increase in projected 12-month net interest
income of R1.79 billion (30 June 2014:  R1.37bn). AEaR increased by 0.7% to 5.1% of the net interest income (30 June 2014:  4.4%). A sensitivity
analysis by major currency market interest rates indicates that earnings sensitivity to South African rand (ZAR) market interest rates constitutes
74% of the total earnings at risk at the reporting date (30 June 2014:  84%), therefore indicating that the Group remains primarily exposed to South
African market interest rates.

-100

-80

-60

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

80

100

Dec-12 Jun-13 Dec-13 Jun-14 Dec-14 Jun-15

Actual daily profit
and loss

Regulatory
backtesting VaR
(one-day, at a 99%
confidence interval)

Risk management overview      Basis of preparation      Capital management      Risk management strategy

Analysis of risk exposures      Annexures      Abbreviations and acronyms

Barclays Africa Group Limited risk management for the reporting period ended 31 December 2014   81

AEaR for 100 and 200 bps changes in market interest rates

30 June 2015

  200 bps 100 bps 100 bps 200 bps

  decrease decrease increase increase

Domestic bank book1 (Rm) (1 369) (682) 642 1 315

Foreign subsidiaries1 banks books2(Rm) (473) (237) 237 473

Total (Rm) (1 842) (919) 879 1 789

Percentage of the Group's net interest income (%) (5.1) (2.5) 2.4 4.9

Percentage of the Group's equity (%) (2.0) (1.0) 1.0 1.9

30 June 2014

  200 bps 100 bps 100 bps 200 bps

  decrease decrease increase increase

Domestic bank book1 (Rm) (1 261) (577)  554  1 134

Foreign subsidiaries1 banks books2 (Rm) ( 236) ( 118) 118   236

Total (Rm) (1 497) (695)  672  1 370

Percentage of the Group's net interest income (%) (4,4) (2,1)  2,0  4,0

Percentage of the Group's equity (%) (1,7) (0,8)  0,8  1,6

30 December2014

  200 bps 100 bps 100 bps 200 bps

  decrease decrease increase increase

Domestic bank book1 (Rm) (1 416) (713) 701 1 427

Foreign subsidiaries1 banks books2(Rm) (235) (117) 117 235

Total (Rm) (1 651) (830) 818 1 661

Percentage of the Group's net interest income (%) (4.6) (2.3) 2.3 4.7

Percentage of the Group's equity (%) (1.8) (0.9) 0.9 1.8

Notes
1 Includes exposures held in the CIB banking book.
2 African subsidiaries’ interest rate sensitivities are shown on a 100% (rather than actual) shareholding basis.

Risk management overview      Basis of preparation      Capital management      Risk management strategy

Analysis of risk exposures      Annexures      Abbreviations and acronyms

Barclays Africa Group Limited risk management for the reporting period ended 31 December 2014   82

Interest return on average balances

Average balances and weighted average effective interest rates were as follows: